The 38H Series Energy-Efficient Split condensing units incorporate innovative technology to provide
reliable cooling performance. Built into these units are features most desired by the industry.
Features/Benefits
• Designed especially for high ambient
environment.
• EER (Energy Efficiency Ratio) ratings
of up to 10.0.
• The small footprint coupled with the

70 6 Tons (20.6 kW)
3
Model number nomenclature
Physical Data
UNIT 38H 18 24 30 36 48 60
 NOMINAL CAPACITY (Tons)  1.5 2 2.5 3 4.0 5.0
 OPERATING WEIGHT (lb)  123 139 154 161 211 227
SHIPPING DIMENSIONS (in) (W X H X D) 37 x 29.7 x 16.1 50.4 X 40.2 X 30
COMPRESSOR
ReciprocatingCool Only
Heat Pump Rotary  --
REFRIGERANT TYPE R22
 METERING DEVICE
Ducted Application Nozzle, in the indoor unit
Un-ducted Application Capillary Tube Nozzle, in the indoor unit
 FINISH Gray
 OUTDOOR FAN Propeller Type
 RPM/CFM 1100/2000 860/3,000
 Diameter, No. Blades 18 in, 3 24 in, 3
Motor Horsepower, 1/12 1/2
 COIL DATA
 Face Area (sq ft) 6.3 12.05
Tubes Smooth Helical grooved
Fins Aluminium, Double Wavy
 FPI 15 17 17 15 12 14
 REFRIGERANT LINES
 Connection Type Flare
 Liquid Line 3/8 inch
 Vapour Line 5/8 in. 3/4 in. 7/8 inch*
 Max Length 50 ft
 Max Lift 30 ft
 Max Drop 30 ft
* Sweat adapter kit is provided for 7/8” tube size
38
H
K
/H
Q
Scroll
70
6.0
253
Factory Referance
Scroll
4
Combination ratings
COOLING ONLY
Nominal
Cap.
MBtuh
INDOOR TYPE INDOOR
MODEL
OUTDOOR
MODEL
AHRI
CAP.
 (Btuh)
AHRI*
CFM TOTAL
(kW)
EER